RESOLUTION 24 - 73

AMENDING CIRCUIT CLERK SALARY

WHEREAS, Section 18b of Article VI of the Illinois Constitution of 1970, states that the Circuit Clerk is a Clerk of the Judicial System and that the salary of the Clerk may be Amended at any time; and

WHEREAS, Circuit Clerks, providing due services to and for the State of Illinois as a part of their official duties, are afforded payment in the form of stipend as defined in 55 ILCS 5/4-6001. In such ordinance fixing the compensation of Circuit Clerk, the County Board shall separately list each stipend the Circuit Clerk is expected to receive in addition to the compensation to be paid by the County; and

WHEREAS, the established salary for the Ford County Circuit Clerk for the 2024 - 2025 year is to be set at \$61,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Stipend Payment from the State of Illinois is \$6,500.00 (yearly); and

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ford County Circuit Clerk receive a salary of \$61,000.00 for the 2024 - 2025 year.

November 18, 2024

Debbie Smith

Ford County Board Chairman

ATTESTED

Amy Frederick

Ford County Clerk & Recorder